NO.
DATE
PAGE
    DATE
    REV
ALERT SERVICE BULLETIN
AN APPROPRIATE ENTRY SHOULD BE MADE IN THE AIRCRAFT LOGBOOK UPON ACCOMPLISHMENT
IF OWNERSHIP OF AIRCRAFT HAS CHANGED PLEASE FORWARD TO NEW OWNER

The following material is required for the accomplishment of this bulletin and may be
obtained through your Bell Helicopter Textron Supply Center.
Part Number Nomenclature Quantity Note
206-015-001-115 Main Rotor Blade
(Standard white)
A/R 1
206-015-001-117 Main Rotor Blade
(High visibility,
black & white)
A/R 1
206-015-001-119 Main Rotor Blade
(High visibility,
orange & white)
A/R 1
206-015-001-121 Main Rotor Blade
(All black)
A/R 1
Note:
1.  Required only if a main rotor blade spar is found cracked.
Consumable Material:
The following material is required to accomplish this bulletin, but may not require
ordering, depending on the operator’s consumable material stock levels.  This material
may be obtained through your Bell Helicopter Textron Supply Center.
For PART II A) and B) of this Alert Service Bulletin
Part Number Nomenclature Notes Quantity Reference
320 GRIT CLOTH 9X11 Abrasive Cloth, 320 grit 1 As required C-406
240 GRIT CLOTH 9X11 Abrasive Cloth, 240 grit 1 As required C-406
TT-N-95,TYII Aliphatic Naphtha 2 As required C-305
MIL-P-85582, TY1, CL2 Primer  As required C-246
MIL-PRF85285 Paint 3 As required C-245
299-947-072 Fairing Compound 4 As required  C-323
Note:
1. Or equivalent Aluminum Oxide cloth
2. As an alternate use Methyl Ethyl Ketone (C-309) or Acetone (C-316)
ASB 206L-09-163
Page 8 of 28
3. Color code per FED-STD-595 as follows:
 Semi gloss white #27925
 Lusterless black  #37038
 Gloss orange  #12197
 Tip, orange yellow #33538
4. Hysol EA 960
For PART III of this Alert Service Bulletin
Part Number Nomenclature Notes Quantity Reference
MILC87936TYI 5GAL Detergent  1 As required C-318
31-080AD002026 Decal  2 2 per blade  N/A
3950 SCOTCHCAL Decal Sealer  3 As required C-349
TT-I735 ISOPROPYL Isopropyl Alcohol  As required C-385
N/A Blue Food Coloring 4 As required N/A
Notes:
1. Or equivalent aviation approved detergent.
2. As an alternate, 0.25 inch X 2.50 inches red stripes can be painted. Color code
#11136, FED-STD-595.
3. Or equivalent sealer.
4. Locally procured.
SPECIAL TOOLS:
None required
WEIGHT AND BALANCE:
Not affected
ELECTRICAL LOAD DATA:
Not affected
REFERENCES:
BHT-206L-MM-1  Chapter 65-00-00
BHT-206L1-MM-1  Chapter 65-00-00
BHT-206L3-MM-6    Chapter 62-00-00
BHT-206L4-MM-6    Chapter 62-00-00
Customer Support and Service Directory
ASB 206L-09-163
Page 9 of 28
PUBLICATIONS AFFECTED:
BHT-206L-MM-1 Chapter 05-00-00 and Chapter 65-00-00
BHT-206L1-MM-1  Chapter 05-00-00 and Chapter 65-00-00
BHT -206L3-MM-1  Chapter 05-00-00
BHT-206L3-MM-6    Chapter 62-00-00
BHT-206L4-MM-1  Chapter 05-00-00
BHT-206L4-MM-6  Chapter 62-00-00
ACCOMPLISHMENT INSTRUCTIONS:
PART I. Determine if your main rotor blade is affected
1. Determine if your main rotor blade had or not PART IV of this Alert Service Bulletin
accomplished prior to delivery as follows:
a. Check if your main rotor blade S/N is listed in Table 1 and 2 of the
AFFECTED BLADE Section this Alert Service Bulletin
b. If your main rotor blade S/N is listed in Table 1, proceed with PART II A) of
this Alert Service Bulletin within the next scheduled 100 flight hour
inspection.
c.  If your main rotor blade S/N is listed in the Table 2, accomplish PART II B)
of this Alert Service Bulletin within the next scheduled 100 flight hour
inspection.
2. If your main rotor blade S/N is not listed in either Table 1 or Table 2, no further
action is required.  Make required record entry indicating the finding to show that
PART I of this bulletin is accomplished.
PART II A). Main rotor blade spar spacer measurement:
For main rotor blades that had PART IV of this bulletin accomplished prior to
main rotor blade delivery as listed in Table 1.
ASB 206L-09-163
Page 10 of 28
-NOTE-
At the next scheduled 100 flight hours inspection following
the accomplishment of PART I of this Alert Service Bulletin.
1. Remove the tip weight support assembly (2) from the main rotor blade as follows:
(Refer to Figure 1).
a. Remove the four screws (1) holding the tip weight support assembly (2).
b. Use a soft scraper and remove the filler around the tip weight support
assembly (2).
CAUTION
WHEN REMOVING THE TIP WEIGHT SUPPORT
ASSEMBLY (2) FROM THE MAIN ROTOR BLADE (5), BE
CAREFUL, WASHER (3) MAY HAVE BEEN INSTALLED
BETWEEN THE MAIN ROTOR BLADE SPAR (4) AND THE
TIP WEIGHT SUPPORT ASSEMBLY (2).  MAKE SURE
YOU RECORD THE LOCATION OF THESE WASHERS (3)
IF INSTALLED.   THEY ARE USED TO MAINTAIN THE TIP
WEIGHT SUPPORT ASSEMBLY (2) CONTOUR
ALIGNMENT WITH THE MAIN ROTOR BLADE SPAR (4).